## RESOLUTION NO.

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING THE CONTRACT FOR CITYWIDE STREET SWEEIPING SERVICES TO CANNON PACIFIC SERVICES, INC. TO INCREASE THE COST OF SWEEPING CITY PARKING LOTS

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2011 the City of Chula Vista accepted bids and awarded a five year contract for citywide street sweeping service to Cannon Pacific Services, Inc., and authorized the purchasing agent to renew the agreement for two (2) additional years two (2) year option periods; and

WHEREAS, street sweeping prices were firm for the first two years of the agreement and adjustments for third through fifth year and the two (2) two year options to renew would be based on the All Urban Consumers/All Items component of the San Diego Metropolitan Area Consumer Price Index as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics; and

WHEREAS, the third year of the contract concluded on November 15, 2014 and Cannon Pacific Services, Inc. honored the agreement for the first two year to be firm requirement and for an additional year for a total of three years; and

WHEREAS, Cannon Pacific Services, Inc. is seeking approval to increase the cost of sweeping City parking lots from \$5.96 per month to \$587.36 per month based on intended figures of the original Request for Bid; and

WHEREAS, the approval of Cannon Pacific Services, Inc. requests will increase the total street sweeping yearly fee cost to \$143,777.64; and

WHEREAS, including the adjusted monthly fee Cannon Pacific Services, Inc. remains as the low bid for citywide street sweeping services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it amend and approve the contract for citywide street sweeping services to Cannon Pacific Services, Inc., and increase the monthly cost of sweeping City parking lots to \$587.36 and increase the street sweeping yearly fee to \$143,777.64.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

**Richard A. Hopkins Director of Public Works**  Glen R. Googins City Attorney